In order for users of the consolidated financial statements to better understand the impact of the adoption of these new
standards, the Corporation’s consolidated Statements of Financial Position, Statements of Comprehensive (Loss) Income, and
Statements of Cash Flow have been reconciled to reflect the new standards and amendments. The following reconciliations have
been provided:

i. Reconciliation of consolidated statements of financial position as at:

 January 1, 2012;
 June 30, 2012; and
 December 31, 2012.

ii. Reconciliation of the change in consolidated shareholders’ equity as at:

 January 1, 2012;
 June 30, 2012; and
 December 31, 2012.

iii. Reconciliation of consolidated statement of comprehensive income (loss) for:

 Three and six months ended June 30, 2012; and
 The year ended December 31, 2012.

iv. Reconciliation of consolidated statement of cash flow for:

 Three and six months ended June 30, 2012; and
 The year ended December 31, 2012.

Sherritt International Corporation 35

Transition date statements
Reconciliation of consolidated statement of financial position as at January 1, 2012

IFRS 11 IAS 19

Unaudited, Canadian $ millions, as at January 1, 2012 As Reported Adjustment Adjustment Adjusted

ASSETS
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 174.6$ (30.0)$ -$ 144.6$
Restricted cash 1.1 - - 1.1
Short-term investments 456.8 - - 456.8
Investments 29.1 - - 29.1
Advances, loans receivable and other financial assets 71.1 50.4 - 121.5
Other non-financial assets 0.2 - - 0.2
Finance lease receivables 23.3 - - 23.3
Trade accounts receivable, net 386.5 (38.4) - 348.1
Income taxes receivable 19.1 - - 19.1
Inventories 215.1 (86.1) - 129.0
Prepaid expenses 12.1 (1.0) - 11.1

1,389.0 (105.1) - 1,283.9

Non-current assets
Advances, loans receivable and other financial assets 1,278.8 89.0 - 1,367.8
Other non-financial assets 17.1 - 3.4 20.5
Finance lease receivables 196.0 - - 196.0
Property, plant and equipment 1,430.4 (524.1) - 906.3
Investments 34.7 - - 34.7
Investment in an associate 1,053.1 - - 1,053.1
Investment in a joint venture - 357.5 - 357.5
Goodwill 307.9 - - 307.9
Intangible assets 786.2 - - 786.2
Deferred income taxes 2.8 - 0.5 3.3

5,107.0 (77.6) 3.9 5,033.3
Assets of discontinued operation 1.5 - - 1.5
Total Assets 6,497.5$ (182.7)$ 3.9$ 6,318.7$

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilit ies
Loans and borrowings 56.9$ -$ -$ 56.9$
Trade accounts payable and accrued liabilities 179.8 (21.7) - 158.1
Income taxes payable 25.9 (0.4) - 25.5
Other financial liabilities 69.8 (14.4) - 55.4
Other non-financial liabilities 8.0 0.1 - 8.1
Env ironmental rehabilitation prov isions 31.9 - - 31.9

372.3 (36.4) - 335.9

Non-current liabilit ies
Loans and borrowings 1,687.8 - - 1,687.8
Other financial liabilities 205.4 (97.7) - 107.7
Other non-financial liabilities 15.1 - 31.1 46.2
Intangible liability 9.1 - - 9.1
Env ironmental rehabilitation prov isions 235.8 (32.4) - 203.4
Deferred income taxes 232.1 (16.2) (6.6) 209.3

2,385.3 (146.3) 24.5 2,263.5
Liabilities of discontinued operation 8.2 - - 8.2
Total liabilit ies 2,765.8 (182.7) 24.5 2,607.6

Shareholders' equity
Capital stock 2,803.1 - - 2,803.1
Retained earnings 784.9 - 1.1 786.0
Reserves 195.1 - - 195.1
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (51.4) - (21.7) (73.1)

3,731.7 - (20.6) 3,711.1
Total liabiit ies and shareholders' equity 6,497.5$ (182.7)$ 3.9$ 6,318.7$

2013 Second Quarter Report
Interim condensed consolidated financial statements (unaudited)

36 Sherritt International Corporation

Reconciliation of change in consolidated shareholders’ equity as at January 1, 2012

Canadian $ millions, as at January 1, 2012

Shareholders' equity reported 3,731.7$
Post-employment benefits (20.6)
Total shareholders' equity adjusted 3,711.1$

Sherritt International Corporation 37

Reconciliation of consolidated statement of financial position as at June 30, 2012

IFRS 11 IAS 19

Canadian $ millions, as at June 30, 2012 As Reported Adjustment Adjustment Adjusted

ASSETS
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 292.1$ (52.2)$ $ - 239.9$
Restricted cash 1.2 (0.1) - 1.1
Short-term investments 186.5 - - 186.5
Investments 28.3 - - 28.3
Advances, loans receivable and other financial assets 66.3 43.2 - 109.5
Other non-financial assets - - - -
Finance lease receivables 24.5 - - 24.5
Trade accounts receivable, net 381.0 (39.0) - 342.0
Income taxes receivable 18.0 (1.1) - 16.9
Inventories 228.0 (78.1) - 149.9
Prepaid expenses 18.3 (2.1) - 16.2

1,244.2 (129.4) - 1,114.8

Non-current assets
Advances, loans receivable and other financial assets 1,399.1 84.0 - 1,483.1
Other non-financial assets 14.0 - 3.4 17.4
Finance lease receivables 188.7 - - 188.7
Property, plant and equipment 1,440.2 (522.4) - 917.8
Investments 23.0 - - 23.0
Investment in an associate 1,143.2 - - 1,143.2
Investment in a joint venture - 391.0 - 391.0
Goodwill 307.9 - - 307.9
Intangible assets 790.7 - - 790.7
Deferred income taxes 7.6 - 0.5 8.1

5,314.4 (47.4) 3.9 5,270.9
Assets of discontinued operation - - - -
Total Assets 6,558.6$ (176.8)$ 3.9$ 6,385.7$

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilit ies
Trade accounts payable and accrued liabilities 167.1$ (18.4)$ $ - 148.7$
Income taxes payable 19.7 (2.2) - 17.5
Other financial liabilities 69.8 (14.0) - 55.8
Other non-financial liabilities 3.8 0.1 - 3.9
Env ironmental rehabilitation prov isions 34.0 - - 34.0

294.4 (34.5) - 259.9

Non-current liabilit ies
Loans and borrowings 1,776.3 - - 1,776.3
Other financial liabilities 204.9 (91.7) - 113.2
Other non-financial liabilities 14.8 - 30.6 45.4
Intangible liability 6.9 - - 6.9
Env ironmental rehabilitation prov isions 248.0 (34.1) - 213.9
Deferred income taxes 224.9 (16.5) (6.6) 201.8

2,475.8 (142.3) 24.0 2,357.5
Total liabilit ies 2,770.2 (176.8) 24.0 2,617.4

Shareholders' equity
Capital stock 2,801.7 - - 2,801.7
Retained earnings 835.4 - 1.2 836.6
Reserves 196.6 - - 196.6
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (45.3) - (21.3) (66.6)

3,788.4 - (20.1) 3,768.3
Total liabilit ies and shareholders' equity 6,558.6$ (176.8)$ 3.9$ 6,385.7$

2013 Second Quarter Report
Interim condensed consolidated financial statements (unaudited)

38 Sherritt International Corporation

Reconciliation of change in consolidated shareholders’ equity as at June 30, 2012

Canadian $ millions, as at June 30, 2012

Shareholders' equity reported 3,788.4$
Post-employment benefits (20.1)
Total shareholders' equity adjusted 3,768.3$

Reconciliation of consolidated statement of comprehensive income (loss) for the three and six months ended June 30, 2012

IFRS 11 IAS 19

Canadian $ millions, except per share amounts, for the three months ended June 30, 2012 As Reported Adjustment Adjustment Adjusted

Revenue 487.9$ (110.8)$ -$ 377.1$
Cost of sales 385.2 (85.9) - 299.3
Gross profit 102.7 (24.9) - 77.8
Administrative expenses 23.2 (0.8) - 22.4
Operating profit 79.5 (24.1) - 55.4
Share of loss of an associate, net of tax (2.4) - - (2.4)
Share of earnings of a joint venture, net of tax - 19.4 - 19.4
Earnings from operations, associate and joint venture 77.1 (4.7) - 72.4
Financing income (8.2) 0.2 - (8.0)
Financing expense 41.1 (4.7) - 36.4
Net finance expense 32.9 (4.5) - 28.4
Earnings before tax 44.2 (0.2) - 44.0
Income tax expense 8.1 (0.2) - 7.9
Net earnings from continuing operations 36.1 - - 36.1
Earnings from discontinued operation, net of tax 4.7 - - 4.7
Net earnings for the period 40.8$ -$ -$ 40.8$

Other comprehensive income (loss)
Items that may be subsequently reclassified to profit or loss:

Foreign currency translation differences on foreign operations 42.9 - - 42.9
Items that will not be subsequently reclassified to profit or loss:

Actuarial losses on pension plans, net of tax - - (1.7) (1.7)
Other comprehensive income (loss) 42.9 - (1.7) 41.2
Total comprehensive income (loss) 83.7$ -$ (1.7)$ 82.0$

Net earnings from continuing operations per common share,
basic and diluted 0.12$ -$ -$ 0.12$

Net earnings per common share, basic and diluted 0.14$ -$ -$ 0.14$

Sherritt International Corporation 39

IFRS 11 IAS 19

Canadian $ millions, except per share amounts, for the six months ended June 30, 2012 As Reported Adjustment Adjustment Adjusted

Revenue 950.1$ (213.6)$ -$ 736.5$
Cost of sales 740.0 (166.1) - 573.9
Gross profit 210.1 (47.5) - 162.6
Administrative expenses 41.7 (1.7) (0.1) 39.9
Operating profit 168.4 (45.8) 0.1 122.7
Share of loss of an associate, net of tax (1.2) - - (1.2)
Share of earnings of a joint venture, net of tax - 37.1 - 37.1
Earnings from operations, associate and joint venture 167.2 (8.7) 0.1 158.6
Financing income (6.0) 0.2 - (5.8)
Financing expense 84.2 (4.7) - 79.5
Net finance expense 78.2 (4.5) - 73.7
Earnings before tax 89.0 (4.2) 0.1 84.9
Income tax expense 20.3 (4.2) - 16.1
Net earnings from continuing operations 68.7 - 0.1 68.8
Earnings from discontinued operation, net of tax 4.4 - - 4.4
Net earnings for the period 73.1$ -$ 0.1$ 73.2$

Other comprehensive income
Items that may be subsequently reclassified to profit or loss:

Foreign currency translation differences on foreign operations 6.1 - - 6.1
Items that will not be subsequently reclassified to profit or loss:

Actuarial gains on pension plans - - 0.4 0.4
Other comprehensive income 6.1 - 0.4 6.5
Total comprehensive income 79.2$ -$ 0.5$ 79.7$

Net earnings from continuing operations per common share,
basic and diluted 0.23$ -$ -$ 0.23$

Net earnings per common share, basic and diluted 0.25$ -$ -$ 0.25$

2013 Second Quarter Report
Interim condensed consolidated financial statements (unaudited)

40 Sherritt International Corporation

Reconciliation of consolidated statement of cash flow for the three and six months ended June 30, 2012

IFRS 11 IAS 19 As

Canadian $ millions, for the three months ended June 30, 2012 As Reported Adjustments Adjustments Adjusted

Operating activities
Net earnings for the period 40.8$ -$ -$ 40.8$
Add (deduct):

Depletion, depreciation and amortization 59.9 (6.9) - 53.0
Share of loss of an associate, net of tax 2.4 - - 2.4
Share of earnings of a joint venture, net of tax - (19.4) - (19.4)
Loss on impairment of assets 5.8 - - 5.8
Finance costs (less accretion expenses) 31.7 (4.3) - 27.4
Income tax expense 8.1 (0.2) - 7.9
Loss on settlement of environmental rehabilitation provisions 1.0 (0.1) - 0.9
Service concession arrangement (7.9) - - (7.9)
Gain on sale of discontinued operation (4.7) - - (4.7)

Net change in non-cash working capital (53.8) (4.6) - (58.4)
Interest received 8.1 1.9 - 10.0
Interest paid (39.8) 1.6 - (38.2)
Income tax paid (16.9) 3.1 - (13.8)
Liabilities settled for environmental rehabilitation provisions (5.8) 0.1 - (5.7)
Other operating items (1.1) 2.3 - 1.2
Cash provided by operating activities 27.8 (26.5) - 1.3

Investing activities
Property, plant and equipment expenditures (40.6) 10.6 - (30.0)
Intangible expenditures (3.1) - - (3.1)
Increase in advances, loans receivable and other financial assets (16.6) - - (16.6)
Repayment of advances, loans receivable and other financial assets 8.6 8.2 - 16.8
Investments 6.9 - - 6.9
Loans to an associate (59.3) - - (59.3)
Investment in an associate (52.5) - - (52.5)
Net proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment 1.5 (0.2) - 1.3
Short-term investments 242.5 - - 242.5
Cash provided by investing activities 87.4 18.6 - 106.0

Financing activities
Repayment of loans and borrowings and other financial liabilities (35.5) 0.8 - (34.7)
Increase in loans and borrowings and other financial liabilities 54.2 - - 54.2
Increase in finance lease receivables (2.0) - - (2.0)
Repayment of finance lease receivables 6.2 - - 6.2
Treasury stock - restricted stock plan (0.1) - - (0.1)
Dividends paid on common shares (11.3) - - (11.3)
Cash provided by financing activities 11.5 0.8 - 12.3
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents 1.5 (1.4) - 0.1
Decrease in cash and cash equivalents 128.2 (8.5) - 119.7
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period 163.9 (43.7) - 120.2
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period 292.1$ (52.2)$ -$ 239.9$

Cash and cash equivalents consist of:
Cash on hand and balances with banks 165.3$ (21.2)$ -$ 144.1$
Cash equivalents 126.8 (31.0) - 95.8

Sherritt International Corporation 41

IFRS 11 IAS 19 As

Canadian $ millions, for the six months ended June 30, 2012 As Reported Adjustments Adjustments Adjusted

Operating activities
Net earnings for the period 73.1$ -$ 0.1$ 73.2$
Add (deduct):

Depletion, depreciation and amortization 117.4 (13.0) - 104.4
Share of loss of an associate, net of tax 1.2 - - 1.2
Share of earnings of a joint venture, net of tax - (37.1) - (37.1)
Loss on impairment of assets 7.0 (0.1) - 6.9
Finance costs (less accretion expenses) 75.7 (4.0) - 71.7
Income tax expense 20.3 (4.2) - 16.1
Loss on settlement of environmental rehabilitation provisions 2.9 (0.3) - 2.6
Service concession arrangement (14.9) - - (14.9)
Gain on sale of discontinued operation (4.7) - - (4.7)

Net change in non-cash working capital (47.5) (3.4) - (50.9)
Interest received 18.4 5.6 - 24.0
Interest paid (43.4) 3.6 - (39.8)
Income tax paid (37.3) 3.3 - (34.0)
Liabilities settled for environmental rehabilitation provisions (14.7) 0.3 - (14.4)
Other operating items (2.9) 0.4 (0.1) (2.6)
Cash provided by operating activities 150.6 (48.9) - 101.7

Investing activities
Property, plant and equipment expenditures (60.0) 12.2 - (47.8)
Intangible expenditures (5.8) - - (5.8)
Increase in advances, loans receivable and other financial assets (29.3) - - (29.3)
Repayment of advances, loans receivable and other financial assets 22.0 13.9 - 35.9
Investments 13.7 - - 13.7
Loans to an associate (82.0) - - (82.0)
Investment in an associate (122.4) - - (122.4)
Restricted cash (0.1) 0.1 - -
Net proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment 2.2 (0.2) - 2.0
Short-term investments 270.3 - - 270.3
Cash provided by investing activities 8.6 26.0 - 34.6

Financing activities
Repayment of loans and borrowings and other financial liabilities (82.3) 1.5 - (80.8)
Increase in loans and borrowings and other financial liabilities 54.2 - - 54.2
Increase in finance lease receivables (2.6) - - (2.6)
Repayment of finance lease receivables 12.4 - - 12.4
Treasury stock - restricted stock plan (1.6) - - (1.6)
Dividends paid on common shares (22.6) - - (22.6)
Cash used for financing activities (42.5) 1.5 - (41.0)
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents 0.8 (0.8) - -
Decrease in cash and cash equivalents 117.5 (22.2) - 95.3
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period 174.6 (30.0) - 144.6
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period 292.1$ (52.2)$ -$ 239.9$

Cash and cash equivalents consist of:
Cash on hand and balances with banks 165.3$ (21.2)$ -$ 144.1$
Cash equivalents 126.8 (31.0) - 95.8

2013 Second Quarter Report
Interim condensed consolidated financial statements (unaudited)

42 Sherritt International Corporation

Reconciliation of consolidated statement of financial position as at December 31, 2012

IFRS 11 IAS 19 As

Canadian $ millions, as at December 31, 2012 As Reported Adjustments Adjustments Adjusted

ASSETS
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 170.7$ (23.6)$ -$ 147.1$
Restricted cash 1.1 - - 1.1
Short-term investments 356.1 - - 356.1
Investments 26.8 - - 26.8
Advances, loans receivable and other financial assets 57.8 35.9 - 93.7
Other non-financial assets 0.8 - - 0.8
Finance lease receivables 24.8 - - 24.8
Trade accounts receivable, net 405.9 (34.0) - 371.9
Income taxes receivable 7.7 (2.7) - 5.0
Inventories 248.2 (84.4) - 163.8
Prepaid expenses 14.1 (1.4) - 12.7

1,314.0 (110.2) - 1,203.8

Non-current assets
Advances, loans receivable and other financial assets 1,616.8 78.4 - 1,695.2
Other non-financial assets 7.2 - 3.6 10.8
Finance lease receivables 182.2 - - 182.2
Property, plant and equipment 1,417.5 (508.6) - 908.9
Investments 4.9 - - 4.9
Investment in an associate 1,089.5 - - 1,089.5
Investment in a joint venture - 365.8 - 365.8
Goodwill 307.9 - - 307.9
Intangible assets 790.1 - - 790.1
Deferred income taxes 28.2 - 0.5 28.7

5,444.3 (64.4) 4.1 5,384.0
Assets of discontinued operation - - - -
Total assets 6,758.3$ (174.6)$ 4.1$ 6,587.8$

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities
Trade accounts payable and accrued liabilities 196.6$ (25.2)$ -$ 171.4$
Income taxes payable 18.3 (1.5) - 16.8
Other financial liabilities 69.7 (12.9) - 56.8
Other non-financial liabilities 15.9 0.1 - 16.0
Environmental rehabilitation provisions 34.4 - - 34.4

334.9 (39.5) - 295.4

Non-current liabilities
Loans and borrowings 2,039.8 - - 2,039.8
Other financial liabilities 208.1 (85.5) - 122.6
Other non-financial liabilities 9.9 - 39.8 49.7
Intangible liability 4.6 - - 4.6
Environmental rehabilitation provisions 261.8 (33.0) - 228.8
Deferred income taxes 226.5 (16.6) (8.9) 201.0

2,750.7 (135.1) 30.9 2,646.5
Liabilities of discontinued operation - - - -
Total liabilities 3,085.6 (174.6) 30.9 2,941.9

Shareholders' equity
Capital stock 2,806.1 - - 2,806.1
Retained earnings 772.9 - 1.6 774.5
Reserves 194.9 - - 194.9
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (101.2) - (28.4) (129.6)

3,672.7 - (26.8) 3,645.9
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 6,758.3$ (174.6)$ 4.1$ 6,587.8$

Sherritt International Corporation 43

Reconciliation of change in consolidated shareholders’ equity as at December 31, 2012

Canadian $ millions, as at December 31, 2012

Shareholders' equity reported 3,672.7$
Post-employment benefits (26.8)
Total shareholders' equity adjusted 3,645.9$

Reconciliation of consolidated statement of comprehensive income (loss) for the year ended December 31, 2012

IFRS 11 IAS 19 As

Canadian $ millions, except per share amounts, for the year ended December 31, 2012 As Reported Adjustments Adjustments Adjusted

Revenue 1,840.2$ (389.9)$ -$ 1,450.3$
Cost of sales 1,506.0 (321.2) - 1,184.8
Gross profit 334.2 (68.7) - 265.5
Administrative expenses 84.7 (4.0) (0.6) 80.1
Operating profit 249.5 (64.7) 0.6 185.4
Loss on impairment of investment (5.6) - - (5.6)
Share of loss of an associate, net of tax (2.1) - - (2.1)
Share of earnings of a joint venture, net of tax - 52.8 - 52.8
Earnings from operations, associate and joint venture 241.8 (11.9) 0.6 230.5
Financing income (21.2) 0.4 - (20.8)
Financing expense 204.3 (8.3) - 196.0
Net finance expense 183.1 (7.9) - 175.2
Earnings before tax 58.7 (4.0) 0.6 55.3
Income tax expense 29.9 (4.0) 0.1 26.0
Net earnings from continuing operations 28.8 - 0.5 29.3
Earnings from discontinued operation, net of tax 4.4 - - 4.4
Net earnings for the year 33.2$ -$ 0.5$ 33.7$

Other comprehensive loss
Items that may be subsequently reclassified to profit or loss:

Foreign currency translation differences on foreign operations (49.8) - - (49.8)
Items that will not be subsequently reclassified to profit or loss:

Actuarial losses on pension plans, net of tax - - (6.7) (6.7)
Other comprehensive loss (49.8) - (6.7) (56.5)
Total comprehensive loss (16.6)$ -$ (6.2)$ (22.8)$

Net earnings from continuing operations per common share,
basic and diluted: 0.10$ -$ -$ 0.10$

Net earnings per common share, basic and diluted: 0.11$ -$ -$ 0.11$

2013 Second Quarter Report
Interim condensed consolidated financial statements (unaudited)

44 Sherritt International Corporation

Reconciliation of consolidated statement of cash flow for the year ended December 31, 2012

IFRS 11 IAS 19 As

Canadian $ millions, for the year ended December 31, 2012 As Reported Adjustments Adjustments Adjusted

Operating activities
Net earnings for the year 33.2$ -$ 0.5$ 33.7$
Add (deduct):

Depletion, depreciation and amortization 252.9 (26.7) - 226.2
Share of loss of an associate, net of tax 2.1 - - 2.1
Share of earnings of a joint venture, net of tax - (52.8) - (52.8)
Loss on impairment of assets 20.3 (0.2) - 20.1
Loss on impairment of investments 5.6 - - 5.6
Finance costs (less accretion expenses) 178.6 (6.9) - 171.7
Income tax expense 29.9 (4.0) 0.1 26.0
Loss on settlement of environmental rehabilitation provisions 4.6 (0.5) - 4.1
Service concession arrangement (32.0) - - (32.0)

Net change in non-cash working capital (59.9) (6.7) - (66.6)
Interest received 34.0 8.9 - 42.9
Interest paid (86.3) 6.6 - (79.7)
Income tax paid (55.4) 5.2 - (50.2)
Dividends received from joint venture - 29.6 - 29.6
Liabilities settled for environmental rehabilitation provisions (26.0) 0.7 - (25.3)
Other operating items (31.7) - (0.6) (32.3)
Cash provided by operating activities 269.9 (46.8) - 223.1

Investing activities
Property, plant and equipment expenditures (137.5) 20.9 - (116.6)
Intangible expenditures (9.8) - - (9.8)
Increase in advances, loans receivable and other financial assets (66.5) - - (66.5)
Repayment of advances, loans receivable and other financial assets 36.4 28.7 - 65.1
Investments 27.2 - - 27.2
Loans to an associate (260.4) - - (260.4)
Investment in an associate (135.6) - - (135.6)
Net proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment 3.3 (0.2) - 3.1
Short-term investments 100.7 - - 100.7
Cash used for investing activities (442.2) 49.4 - (392.8)

Financing activities
Repayment of loans and borrowings and other financial liabilities (158.4) 2.6 - (155.8)
Increase in loans and borrowings and other financial liabilities 90.6 - - 90.6
Issuance of senior unsecured debentures, net of finacing cost 489.6 - - 489.6
Repayment of senior unsecured debentures (225.0) - - (225.0)
Increase in finance lease receivables (6.9) - - (6.9)
Repayment of finance lease receivables 25.5 - - 25.5
Issuance of common shares 1.3 - - 1.3
Treasury stock - restricted stock plan (1.6) - - (1.6)
Dividends paid on common shares (45.2) - - (45.2)
Cash provided by financing activities 169.9 2.6 - 172.5
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents (1.5) 1.2 - (0.3)
Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (3.9) 6.4 - 2.5
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year 174.6 (30.0) - 144.6
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year 170.7$ (23.6)$ -$ 147.1$

Cash and cash equivalents consist of:
Cash on hand and balances with banks 48.4$ (9.6)$ -$ 38.8$
Cash equivalents 122.3 (14.0) - 108.3

www.sherritt.com

Sherritt International Corporation
1133 Yonge Street
Toronto, ON  Canada  M4T 2Y7

For further investor information contact:
Telephone: 416.935.2451
Toll-free: 1.800.704.6698

	SherrittQ2_Cover_2013
	2013 Q2 Earnings Release - FINAL 30
	MDA Q2-20130731 - Final
	Q2 2013 Financial Statements - July 30 2013 FINAL
	SherrittQ2_BackCover_2013